Classification ISaGRAF English FAQ-165
Author Janice Hong Version 1.0 Date Apr. 2013 Page 1 / 23
ICP DAS Co., Ltd. Technical Document
How to use the ISaGRAF PAC to control the tM-series and LC-series Modbus
I/O Modules?
ICP DAS ISaGRAF PACs support Modbus RTU protocol that allows the tM-series and LC-series I/O
modules control through RS-485 serial bus. The tM-series tiny RS-485 I/O modules support various I/O
types, like photo-isolated digital input, relay contact, photoMOS relay, and open-collector output, etc.

www.icpdas.com > Product > Solutions > RS-485 Remote I/O… > LC series Modules > Dimmer Control
> Manual  LC-221 User Manual
Type Code Output Range
Data Format
Engineering 2’s comp (Hex.)
0 0 ~ 20 mA 0 ~ 20000 0000 ~ FFFF
1 4 ~ 20 mA 4000 ~ 20000 0000 ~ FFFF
2 0 ~ 10 V 0 ~ 10000 0000 ~ FFFF
4 0 ~ 5 V 0 ~ 5000 0000 ~ FFFF
tM Series I/O
Please refer to them-AD or TM-DIO series manual for more configuration information.
www.icpdas.com > Product > Solutions > Remote I/O… > tM series Modules > Analog I/O > Manual
www.icpdas.com > Product > Solutions > Remote I/O… > tM series Modules > Digital I/O > Manual
Type Code
(Hex.)
Input Type
Data Format
Engineering 2’s comp (Hex.)
05*1 -2.5 V ~ +2.5 V -25000 ~ 25000 8000 ~ 7FFF
06*3 -20 mA ~ +20 mA -20000 ~ 20000 8000 ~ 7FFF
07*3 +4 mA ~ +20 mA 4000 ~ 20000 0000 ~ FFFF
08*1 -10 V ~ +10 V -10000 ~ 10000 8000 ~ 7FFF
09*1 -5 V ~ +5 V -5000 ~ 5000 8000 ~ 7FFF
0A*1 -1 V ~ +1 V -10000 ~ 10000 8000 ~ 7FFF
0B*2 -500 mV ~ +500 mV -5000 ~ 5000 8000 ~ 7FFF
0D*3 -20 mA ~ +20 mA -20000 ~ 20000 8000 ~ 7FFF
1A*3 0 ~ +20 mA 0 ~ 20000 0000 ~ FFFF
*1: only available with the tM-AD5 and tM-AD8
*2: only available with the tM-AD8
*3: only available with the tM-AD5C and tM-AD8C.
Classification ISaGRAF English FAQ-165
Author Janice Hong Version 1.0 Date Apr. 2013 Page 23 / 23
ICP DAS Co., Ltd. Technical Document
tM Series Thermistor AI
Please refer to the website for more configuration information on tM-TH8.
Type Code
(Hex.)
Thermistor Type
Data Format
Engineering 2’s comp (Hex.)
60
-30 ~ 240°F
PreCon Type III, 10K @ 25°C ;
-3000 ~ +24000 F000 ~ 7FFF
61
-50 ~ 150°C
Fenwell U, 2K @ 25°C ;
-5000 ~ +15000 D556 ~ 7FFF
62
0 ~ 150°C
Fenwell U, 2K @ 25°C
0 ~ +15000 0000 ~ 7FFF
63
-80 ~ 100°C
YSI L Mix, 100 @ 25°C
-8000 ~ +10000 999A ~ 7FFF
64
-80 ~ 100°C
YSI L Mix, 300 @ 25°C ;
-8000 ~ +10000 999A ~ 7FFF
65
-70 ~ 100°C
YSI L Mix, 1000 @ 25°C
-7000 ~ +10000 A667 ~ 7FFF
66
-50 ~ 150°C
YSI B Mix, 2252 @ 25°C
-5000 ~ +15000 D556 ~ 7FFF
67
-40 ~ 150°C
YSI B Mix, 3000 @ 25°C
-4000 ~ +15000 DDDE ~ 7FFF